

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, INC.,)
on its behalf and on behalf of a class of others)
similarly situated,)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
UNITED STATES,)
))
Defendant,)
))
and)
))
AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.,)
))
Nominal Defendant.)

No. 11-779C
(Judge Wheeler)

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS
THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT
FILED BY DEFENDANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND NOMINAL DEFENDANT AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC**

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

OF COUNSEL:
SCOTT D. AUSTIN
Assistant Director

TIMOTHY P. MCILMAIL
JOHN J. TODOR
Senior Trial Counsel

DAVID D’ALESSANDRIS
RENEE GERBER
VINCENT D. PHILLIPS
Trial Attorneys

BRIAN A. MIZOGUCHI
Assistant Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tele: (202) 305-3319
Fax: (202) 514-7969
Email: Brian.Mizoguchi@usdoj.gov

May 8, 2013

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Starr’s Claim I Should Be Dismissed Because Its Alleged Direct Claims Are Derivative In Nature	3
A. Starr’s Acknowledgment That All Stockholders Were Harmed Equally Establishes That Starr’s Alleged Direct Claims Are Derivative.....	3
1. The Suing Shareholders Did Not Suffer The “Unique and Individual Harm” Necessary To A Direct Claim.....	4
2. Starr’s Claim Fails For The Additional Reason That No Applicable Duty Supports A Direct Claim For Dilution	7
B. The United States Would Not Receive The Benefit Of Any Derivative Recovery	8
C. The Court Should Dismiss Starr’s Newly Pleaded Direct Illegal Exaction Claim	9
1. Starr Cannot Meet The Court’s Requirement That “Starr Still Must Show That It Is An Appropriate Representative Of AIG”	9
2. Starr And Other Individuals Do Not Possess An Illegal Exaction Claim Because They Neither Paid Their Money To The United States Nor Were They Required To Do So Directly By The United States.....	10
II. Starr Failed To Demonstrate Wrongful Refusal Of Its Derivative Claims Because It Failed To Plead Particularized Facts Creating A Reasonable Doubt As To AIG’s Board’s Evaluation Of Its Demand Under The Business Judgment Rule	13
A. Starr’s Allegation That AIG’s Board’s Procedures Compromised Its Decision-Making Process Is Legally And Factually Unsupported.....	14

B. Starr’s Criticisms Of AIG’s Board’s Analysis Conflate Disagreement With The Outcome With A Flaw In The Process.....17

C. Starr’s Claims That AIG’s Board Was Unduly Swayed By Public And Governmental Pressure Are Unsupported And Irrelevant.....18

III. Starr Waived Demand Futility By Making Demand And Fails To Show That AIG’s Board Was Incapable Of Evaluating Its Demand19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Argencord Mach. & Equip, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 167 (2005)	15
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	14, 20
<i>Blue & Gold Fleet, L.P. v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	14
<i>Brinckerhoff v. JAC Holding Corp.</i> , 263 A.D.2d 352 (N.Y. 1st Dep’t 1999).....	16
<i>Cain v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Casa de Cambio Comdiv S.A. de C.V. v. United States</i> , 48 Fed. Cl. 137 (2000)	11
<i>Casa de Cambio Comdiv S.A.de C.V. v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 564 U.S. 470 (2006).....	13
<i>Emerald Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 54 Fed. Cl. 674 (2002)	12
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	4

Feldman v. Cutaia,
956 A.2d 644 (Del. Ch. 2007), *aff'd*, 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)..... 9

Fireman v. United States,
44 Fed. Cl. 528 (1999)12

Gatz v. Ponsoldt,
925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007)6

Gentile v. Rossette,
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) passim

Green v. LocatePlus Holdings Corp.,
2009 WL 1478553 (Del. Ch. May 15, 2009).....8

Grimes v. Donald,
673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)14

Hill v. Wallace,
239 U.S. 44 (1922).....19

Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States,
525 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 12

In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.,
906 A.2d 808 (Del. 2005)6

Kaplan v. Peat Marwick, Mitchell & Co.,
540 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988)20

Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.,
546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988) 8

Levine v. Smith,
591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991)14, 17

Lucas v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond,
59 F.2d 617 (4th Cir.1932)9

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....11

In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.,
824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003).....19

In re Par Pharm., Inc. Derivative Litig.,
750 F. Supp. 641 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)16

Rales v. Blasband,
634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)14, 17

Scattered Corp. v. Chicago Stock Exch., Inc.,
701 A.2d 70 (Del. 1997)14, 19

Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien,
280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971)17

S. Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. United States,
422 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....13

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012) passim

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
107 Fed. Cl. 374 (2012)10

Stepak v. Addison,
20 F.3d 398 (11th Cir. 1994)15, 16

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)4, 8

In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litigation.,
634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993)6

Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado,
430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)18
